wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 40% 25% 53% 77% 11% 37%
Unfavorable 54% 67% 41% 14% 87% 55%

Heard of / Undecided 6% % 6% 9% 2% 8%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused % % 0% 0% 0% %

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 34% 41% 27% 9% 61% 29%
Unfavorable 60% 52% 67% 89% 31% 62%

Heard of / Undecided 6% % 6% 2% 8% 8%

Never heard of % % 0% 0% 0% %

Refused % % 0% 0% 0% %

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

Favorables - Tim Kaine Favorable 36% 29% 42% 64% 15% 33%
Unfavorable 31% 35% 26% 10% 51% 29%

Heard of / Undecided 21% 23% 19% 16% 22% 24%

Never heard of 13% 13% 12% 10% 12% 15%

Refused % % 0% 0% 0% %

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

Favorables - Mike Pence Favorable 42% 47% 37% 14% 71% 39%
Unfavorable 35% 30% 41% 73% 10% 30%

Heard of / Undecided 15% 15% 14% 8% 13% 20%

Never heard of 8% 8% 8% 4% 6% 12%

Refused % % % % 0% %

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men| women | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 40% 60% 85% 9% 13% 25% 49% 44% 42% 37% 38%
Unfavorable 54% 23% 9% 90% 83% 66% 44% 44% 47% 60% 61%
Heard of / Undecided 6% 17% 6% 1% 3% 9% 7% 12% 12% 3% 1%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 34% 10% 8% 67% 54% 31% 27% 28% 28% 39% 37%
Unfavorable 60% 83% 92% 27% 36% 60% 65% 65% 64% 55% 57%
Heard of / Undecided 6% % 0% 6% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 5% 5%
Never heard of % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Favorables - Tim Kaine Favorable 36% 57% 67% 12% 18% 31% 34% 35% 33% 38% 35%
Unfavorable 31% 16% 7% 52% 49% 28% 30% 22% 24% 36% 38%
Heard of / Undecided 21% 23% 13% 22% 23% 24% 23% 27% 27% 19% 14%
Never heard of 13% 5% 13% 13% 10% 16% 13% 15% 16% 7% 13%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Favorables - Mike Pence Favorable 42% 19% 12% 68% 74% 40% 37% 26% 33% 54% 49%
Unfavorable 35% 65% 76% 12% 7% 30% 29% 40% 41% 29% 33%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 15% 5% 12% 15% 18% 22% 21% 18% 13% 8%
Never heard of 8% 1% 6% 8% 4% 11% 12% 13% 8% 3% 10%
Refused % 0% 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% % %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 2 of 56



wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 40% 25% 58% 25% 48% 25% 30% 43% 60%
Unfavorable 54% 62% 30% 71% 51% 69% 61% 49% 37%
Heard of / Undecided 6% 12% 11% 3% 1% 5% 9% 7% 3%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 34% 35% 22% 47% 31% 50% 42% 26% 19%
Unfavorable 60% 57% 2% 47% 64% 43% 50% 67% 78%
Heard of / Undecided 6% 8% 7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 3%
Never heard of % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Favorables - Tim Kaine Favorable 36% 29% 39% 28% 44% 21% 26% 38% 57%
Unfavorable 31% 27% 19% 42% 32% 36% 37% 32% 17%
Heard of / Undecided 21% 29% 24% 18% 15% 24% 21% 19% 21%
Never heard of 13% 14% 18% 12% 8% 19% 16% 11% 5%
Refused % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Favorables - Mike Pence Favorable 42% 37% 24% 56% 48% 50% 45% 41% 31%
Unfavorable 35% 33% 48% 27% 34% 22% 28% 39% 51%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 21% 17% 10% 12% 11% 18% 15% 13%
Never heard of 8% 10% 10% 6% 5% 17% 9% 3% 5%
Refused % 0% 0% % % 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
MassINC
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 40% 42% 35% 45% 38% 37% 42% 43%
Unfavorable 54% 49% 60% 51% 53% 60% 47% 57%
Heard of / Undecided 6% 9% 4% 4% 9% 3% 11% 0%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 34% 30% 41% 25% 31% 41% 26% 41%
Unfavorable 60% 63% 53% 70% 62% 53% 66% 55%
Heard of / Undecided 6% % 5% 5% 7% 5% 8% 3%
Never heard of % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Favorables - Tim Kaine Favorable 36% 34% 35% 41% 39% 34% 35% 32%
Unfavorable 31% 27% 32% 32% 28% 31% 29% 36%
Heard of / Undecided 21% 19% 18% 20% 17% 25% 24% 20%
Never heard of 13% 20% 15% % 17% 9% 12% 12%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Favorables - Mike Pence Favorable 42% 30% 48% 43% 41% 44% 38% 48%
Unfavorable 35% 36% 34% 38% 35% 40% 32% 35%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 14% 15% 14% 12% 10% 24% 10%
Never heard of 8% 21% 2% 5% 12% 6% 6% 6%
Refused % 0% % 0% 0% % 0% 1%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
MassINC
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

FAV - FAV- | FAV- [ FAV-

OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - |[JOHNSO| VAN | SUNUN | FAV -

L N TRUMP |AYOTTE|HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL

Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 40% 100% 4% 18% 74% 26% 70% 19% 74%
Unfavorable 54% 0% 96% 78% 21% 70% 27% 79% 21%
Heard of / Undecided 6% 0% 0% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 34% 3% 100% 53% 11% 30% 14% 58% 8%
Unfavorable 60% 97% 0% 39% 87% 64% 84% 35% 88%
Heard of / Undecided 6% 0% 0% 8% 2% 6% 2% 7% 4%
Never heard of % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Favorables - Tim Kaine Favorable 36% 69% 9% 22% 60% 35% 70% 26% 60%
Unfavorable 31% 5% 59% 45% 11% 31% 15% 48% 13%
Heard of / Undecided 21% 17% 19% 22% 18% 22% 9% 17% 13%
Never heard of 13% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12% 5% 9% 14%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Favorables - Mike Pence Favorable 42% 14% 78% 65% 20% 43% 27% 73% 17%
Unfavorable 35% 65% 2% 9% 61% 34% 64% 12% 59%
Heard of / Undecided 15% 13% 9% 15% 12% 21% 6% 6% 11%
Never heard of 8% 8% 10% 11% 6% 2% 3% 8% 13%
Refused % % 0% % % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156

MassINC
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 40% 87% 2% 18% 5% 10% 21% 81% 2% 4% 19%
Unfavorable 54% 8% 95% 67% 79% 72% 56% 11% 95% 88% 63%

Heard of / Undecided 6% 5% 3% 15% 16% 18% 21% 8% 3% 8% 17%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 34% 1% 84% 3% 0% 0% 14% 1% 79% 0% 11%
Unfavorable 60% 99% 6% 89% 100% 93% 49% 99% 10% 97% 62%

Heard of / Undecided 6% 0% 10% 9% 0% 7% 36% 0% 11% 3% 26%

Never heard of % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0%

Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Favorables - Tim Kaine Favorable 36% 67% 10% 14% 34% 12% 30% 63% 10% 11% 27%
Unfavorable 31% 9% 56% 27% 31% 41% 16% 10% 54% 34% 27%

Heard of / Undecided 21% 16% 21% 38% 13% 16% 37% 18% 22% 32% 27%

Never heard of 13% 8% 13% 20% 22% 32% 16% 9% 15% 23% 18%

Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Favorables - Mike Pence Favorable 42% 13% 76% 31% 20% 57% 55% 13% 73% 40% 54%
Unfavorable 35% 69% 2% 38% 75% 11% 3% 68% 4% 31% 12%

Heard of / Undecided 15% 12% 14% 28% 5% % 25% 13% 15% 16% 22%

Never heard of 8% 7% 9% 3% 0% 24% 15% 6% 8% 14% 12%

Refused % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% % 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 6 of 56



New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL WATCHED  [WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide| Van Chris  |Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 40% 73% 10% 14% 67% 14% 22% 41% 38% 73% 2%
Unfavorable 54% 19% 87% 68% 25% 83% 61% 53% 54% 19% 95%

Heard of / Undecided 6% 8% 3% 17% 7% 3% 16% 6% 8% 8% 2%

Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 34% 6% 58% 56% 11% 58% 37% 33% 36% 1% 81%
Unfavorable 60% 92% 32% 31% 86% 34% 52% 61% 56% 98% 12%

Heard of / Undecided 6% 3% 9% 12% 3% 8% 11% 6% 7% 1% 7%

Never heard of % 0% % 0% 0% % 0% 0% % 0% 0%

Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Favorables - Tim Kaine Favorable 36% 59% 14% 22% 59% 13% 23% 41% 22% 69% 9%
Unfavorable 31% 10% 49% 43% 12% 52% 23% 33% 25% 10% 61%

Heard of / Undecided 21% 19% 22% 27% 16% 23% 36% 19% 26% 17% 19%

Never heard of 13% 11% 15% % 13% 12% 17% 7% 26% 4% 11%

Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Favorables - Mike Pence Favorable 42% 15% 68% 51% 22% 65% 34% 46% 33% 20% 80%
Unfavorable 35% 67% 8% 9% 61% 10% 25% 39% 26% 68% 5%

Heard of / Undecided 15% 13% 15% 25% 12% 14% 29% 12% 20% 11% 11%

Never heard of 8% 5% 10% 14% 5% 10% 12% 3% 20% 1% 4%

Refused % % 0% 1% % 0% 1% % 0% % 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 7 of 56



wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
Favorables - Kelly Ayotte Favorable 44% 48% 40% 14% 75% 40%
Unfavorable 44% 40% 48% 74% 17% 45%

Heard of / Undecided 11% 11% 12% 11% 8% 14%

Never heard of 1% 1% % 1% 0% 1%

Refused % % % 1% 0% %

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

Favorables - Maggie Hassan Favorable 47% 40% 53% 81% 16% 48%
Unfavorable 41% 47% 35% 11% 73% 35%

Heard of / Undecided 10% 11% 10% 6% 9% 14%

Never heard of 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%

Refused % % % 0% 1% %

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

Favorables - Gary Johnson Favorable 21% 23% 19% 16% 25% 22%
Unfavorable 36% 37% 35% 44% 34% 32%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Never heard of 18% 14% 21% 15% 17% 21%

Refused % % 1% % 0% 1%

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

Favorables - Colin van Ostern Favorable 29% 23% 34% 53% 13% 25%
Unfavorable 15% 22% 9% % 27% 11%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 23% 27% 15% 30% 28%

Never heard of 31% 32% 30% 25% 30% 36%

Refused % % % 1% 0% %

Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

MassINC

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men| women | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
Favorables - Kelly Ayotte Favorable 44% 18% 12% 73% 78% 39% 41% 31% 39% 52% 47%
Unfavorable 44% 68% 7% 20% 13% 46% 44% 51% 48% 39% 42%
Heard of / Undecided 11% 11% 10% 7% 9% 14% 15% 15% 12% 8% 11%
Never heard of 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% %
Refused % 0% 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 1% %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Favorables - Maggie Hassan Favorable 47% 76% 83% 18% 13% 45% 51% 53% 52% 42% 43%
Unfavorable 41% 14% 10% 73% 74% 38% 32% 29% 36% 49% 44%
Heard of / Undecided 10% % 6% 8% 9% 15% 13% 18% 10% 7% 10%
Never heard of 2% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% 0% 1% %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Favorables - Gary Johnson Favorable 21% 19% 14% 27% 22% 22% 22% 29% 24% 20% 14%
Unfavorable 36% 34% 49% 37% 30% 39% 24% 38% 30% 32% 47%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 33% 21% 22% 29% 24% 25% 22% 28% 30% 16%
Never heard of 18% 13% 15% 15% 19% 15% 27% 11% 18% 17% 22%
Refused % 0% 1% 0% 0% % 1% 0% 1% % %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Favorables - Colin van Ostern Favorable 29% 52% 54% 14% 12% 19% 31% 19% 30% 28% 35%
Unfavorable 15% % 7% 29% 24% 21% 1% 9% 8% 18% 24%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 16% 14% 27% 33% 22% 34% 23% 26% 29% 19%
Never heard of 31% 25% 25% 30% 30% 37% 35% 48% 36% 24% 22%
Refused % 0% 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 9 of 56



wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
Favorables - Kelly Ayotte Favorable 44% 37% 36% 57% 43% 54% 43% 44% 35%
Unfavorable 44% 47% 51% 34% 45% 34% 36% 47% 59%
Heard of / Undecided 11% 15% 12% 7% 11% 11% 19% 8% 7%
Never heard of 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% % 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Favorables - Maggie Hassan Favorable 47% 42% 62% 38% 46% 33% 37% 48% 69%
Unfavorable 41% 43% 25% 50% 44% 52% 45% 41% 24%
Heard of / Undecided 10% 15% 11% 8% 9% 10% 15% 10% 6%
Never heard of 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% % 1%
Refused % 0% 0% % 1% 0% 1% % 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Favorables - Gary Johnson Favorable 21% 29% 23% 18% 16% 20% 19% 29% 15%
Unfavorable 36% 32% 33% 42% 36% 28% 31% 34% 54%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 28% 23% 22% 26% 22% 29% 28% 17%
Never heard of 18% 10% 20% 18% 21% 30% 21% 9% 14%
Refused % 0% 1% % % 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Favorables - Colin van Ostern Favorable 29% 23% 30% 24% 38% 15% 21% 30% 50%
Unfavorable 15% 13% 4% 29% 13% 19% 14% 15% 12%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 24% 26% 22% 27% 29% 28% 25% 17%
Never heard of 31% 41% 40% 25% 21% 37% 38% 28% 20%
Refused % 0% 0% % 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
MassINC
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
Favorables - Kelly Ayotte Favorable 44% 41% 46% 42% 49% 38% 42% 45%
Unfavorable 44% 44% 40% 52% 43% 46% 46% 40%
Heard of / Undecided 11% 14% 13% 6% 8% 16% 10% 13%
Never heard of 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 1% 0%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Favorables - Maggie Hassan Favorable 47% 45% 47% 49% 45% 41% 55% 45%
Unfavorable 41% 36% 42% 43% 45% 41% 34% 44%
Heard of / Undecided 10% 15% 9% % 8% 18% 8% 7%
Never heard of 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% % 0% 1%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Favorables - Gary Johnson Favorable 21% 15% 29% 17% 23% 15% 24% 21%
Unfavorable 36% 31% 32% 43% 37% 38% 33% 37%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 23% 26% 26% 23% 27% 26% 22%
Never heard of 18% 31% 12% 14% 17% 19% 17% 18%
Refused % 0% 1% 0% 0% % 0% 2%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Favorables - Colin van Ostern Favorable 29% 25% 25% 38% 28% 27% 31% 30%
Unfavorable 15% 10% 18% 14% 15% 14% 16% 14%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 22% 26% 21% 23% 26% 26% 25%
Never heard of 31% 42% 30% 27% 33% 33% 27% 31%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
MassINC
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

FAV - FAV- | FAV- [ FAV-

OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - |[JOHNSO| VAN | SUNUN | FAV -

L N TRUMP |AYOTTE|HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL

Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
Favorables - Kelly Ayotte Favorable 44% 20% 69% 100% 22% 51% 24% 77% 29%
Unfavorable 44% 70% 17% 0% 71% 38% 74% 18% 62%
Heard of / Undecided 11% 8% 14% 0% 6% 10% 1% 5% 7%
Never heard of 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Refused % % 0% 0% % 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Favorables - Maggie Hassan Favorable 47% 87% 16% 23% 100% 40% 80% 26% 75%
Unfavorable 41% 9% 68% 69% 0% 51% 19% 69% 16%
Heard of / Undecided 10% 2% 14% 5% 0% 9% 1% 5% 7%
Never heard of 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Favorables - Gary Johnson Favorable 21% 14% 19% 25% 18% 100% 19% 20% 26%
Unfavorable 36% 45% 35% 29% 44% 0% 50% 39% 29%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 25% 25% 26% 23% 0% 17% 24% 22%
Never heard of 18% 15% 21% 19% 14% 0% 13% 17% 23%
Refused % 1% 0% % 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Favorables - Colin van Ostern Favorable 29% 51% 12% 16% 49% 26% 100% 18% 41%
Unfavorable 15% 5% 25% 24% 6% 13% 0% 30% 6%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 19% 27% 30% 19% 27% 0% 28% 16%
Never heard of 31% 25% 37% 30% 26% 34% 0% 24% 37%
Refused % % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156

MassINC
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34
Favorables - Kelly Ayotte Favorable 44% 19% 67% 45% 26% 63% 61% 20% 68% 53% 56%
Unfavorable 44% 71% 19% 37% 67% 37% 22% 69% 20% 39% 24%

Heard of / Undecided 11% 9% 13% 16% 6% 0% 16% 10% 12% 8% 19%

Never heard of 1% 1% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0%

Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% % 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Favorables - Maggie Hassan Favorable 47% 84% 13% 36% 51% 18% 34% 81% 14% 16% 36%
Unfavorable 41% 11% 69% 44% 43% 72% 44% 13% 67% 69% 46%

Heard of / Undecided 10% 5% 14% 18% 6% 0% 21% 6% 14% 11% 17%

Never heard of 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 10% 0% 1% 3% 4% 0%

Refused % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% % 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Favorables - Gary Johnson Favorable 21% 12% 19% 74% 21% 5% 4% 18% 21% 50% 17%
Unfavorable 36% 48% 35% 5% 25% 42% 18% 43% 34% 19% 15%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 26% 27% 11% 27% 14% 36% 24% 26% 8% 35%

Never heard of 18% 14% 19% 11% 27% 39% 40% 14% 19% 22% 32%

Refused % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Favorables - Colin van Ostern Favorable 29% 52% 11% 14% 32% 19% 13% 49% 11% 16% 17%
Unfavorable 15% 5% 24% 14% 4% 34% 30% 5% 23% 27% 21%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 21% 28% 28% 32% 18% 30% 21% 27% 26% 38%

Never heard of 31% 21% 38% 44% 31% 29% 26% 24% 40% 31% 22%

Refused % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% % 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 13 of 56



New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016
Wbur in November 2016 General Election
OVERAL WATCHED  [WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide| Van Chris  |Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132
Favorables - Kelly Ayotte Favorable 44% 11% 81% 10% 20% 72% 29% 42% 49% 20% 64%
Unfavorable 44% 78% 10% 47% 70% 18% 34% 46% 38% 69% 20%

Heard of / Undecided 11% 9% 9% 41% 8% 9% 35% 11% 11% 10% 15%

Never heard of 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% % 1% % 1%

Refused % % 0% 1% % 0% 1% % 0% % 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Favorables - Maggie Hassan Favorable 47% 87% 13% % 76% 19% 31% 50% 40% 81% 11%
Unfavorable 41% 5% 75% 50% 15% 70% 31% 40% 43% 12% 72%

Heard of / Undecided 10% 6% 10% 39% 7% 9% 34% 9% 14% 6% 13%

Never heard of 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% % 3%

Refused % 0% % 1% 0% 0% 3% % 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Favorables - Gary Johnson Favorable 21% 17% 26% 21% 19% 23% 25% 22% 20% 22% 18%
Unfavorable 36% 44% 30% 21% 42% 33% 21% 39% 27% 44% 38%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 24% 25% 33% 24% 25% 28% 23% 28% 24% 23%

Never heard of 18% 14% 20% 24% 15% 19% 25% 15% 24% 10% 21%

Refused % 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% % 1% % 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Favorables - Colin van Ostern Favorable 29% 49% 11% 12% 55% 6% 5% 33% 20% 54% 11%
Unfavorable 15% 5% 26% 8% 4% 26% 21% 15% 14% 6% 25%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 20% 29% 29% 18% 30% 35% 23% 29% 18% 27%

Never heard of 31% 26% 33% 48% 23% 38% 36% 29% 37% 21% 37%

Refused % 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% % 0% % 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
Favorables - Chris Sununu Favorable 29% 36% 23% 13% 47% 27%
Unfavorable 41% 34% 47% 63% 24% 39%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 24% 26% 19% 24% 30%
Never heard of 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
Refused % % 0% 0% 0% %
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
Favorables - Bill Clinton Favorable 44% 37% 50% 68% 16% 48%
Unfavorable 50% 58% 43% 25% 81% 44%
Heard of / Undecided 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% %
Never heard of % % 0% % 0% 0%
Refused 1% % 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 356 170 186 102 110 144
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 32% 41% 24% 7% 60% 27%
Like Clinton 38% 25% 50% 76% 10% 35%
Like Both 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Like Neither 28% 33% 23% 16% 29% 36%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 41% 30% 51% 78% 13% 37%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 37% 47% 28% 8% 65% 36%
Democrat HiIIary_CIinto_n, Republican Gary Johnson 1% 1% 10% 7% 10% 13%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill |Jill Stéin 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Refused (not read) 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Don’t Know (not read) 5% 4% 5% 2% 7% 5%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200

Conducted for WBUR by
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

MassINC
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Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men| women | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
Favorables - Chris Sununu Favorable 29% 17% 11% 49% 45% 33% 20% 16% 21% 38% 37%
Unfavorable 41% 64% 62% 21% 28% 34% 45% 41% 40% 41% 42%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 16% 20% 24% 24% 27% 34% 32% 31% 19% 19%
Never heard of 5% 2% 7% 6% 3% 6% 2% 11% % 1% 2%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% %
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Favorables - Bill Clinton Favorable 44% 64% 70% 17% 16% 44% 52% 51% 49% 39% 36%
Unfavorable 50% 27% 25% 81% 80% 50% 38% 43% 41% 57% 61%
Heard of / Undecided 5% 8% 4% 2% 4% 6% 9% 6% 8% 4% 3%
Never heard of % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% %
Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% % 2% 0% 2% 0% %
Total 356 30 72 65 46 75 68 74 104 103 75
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 32% 10% 6% 67% 51% 31% 23% 25% 27% 38% 37%
Like Clinton 38% 60% 83% 9% 11% 25% 45% 41% 40% 36% 38%
Like Both 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 4% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Like Neither 28% 29% 9% 24% 35% 43% 28% 31% 32% 25% 25%
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 41% 66% 83% 10% 17% 33% 42% 44% 44% 37% 40%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 37% 13% 6% 70% 58% 41% 30% 37% 32% 42% 39%
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican  re2r50rnean 1% 9% 6%|  10%|  10%|  13%|  13%|  16%|  12% 9% 8%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill [Jill Stein 3% % 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 1%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 5% 3% 0% 4% 4% 1%
Refused (not read) 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Don’t Know (not read) 5% 2% 2% 5% 10% 5% 6% 1% 3% 5% 9%
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 16 of 56



wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
Favorables - Chris Sununu Favorable 29% 26% 14% 46% 30% 35% 31% 24% 29%
Unfavorable 41% 35% 46% 34% 48% 35% 38% 42% 50%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 30% 33% 19% 20% 26% 25% 31% 16%
Never heard of 5% 9% 8% 2% 1% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Refused % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Favorables - Bill Clinton Favorable 44% 43% 57% 31% 44% 32% 42% 49% 50%
Unfavorable 50% 49% 35% 67% 51% 63% 53% 43% 45%
Heard of / Undecided 5% 8% 6% 1% 6% 5% 4% 8% 4%
Never heard of % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 2% % 0% 0% 1% % 1%
Total 356 88 90 82 95 67 103 113 70
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 32% 35% 18% 47% 29% 48% 41% 26% 16%
Like Clinton 38% 25% 55% 25% 47% 23% 29% 43% 57%
Like Both 1% 0% 4% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3%
Like Neither 28% 40% 24% 28% 22% 27% 29% 30% 23%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 41% 32% 55% 28% 47% 23% 31% 48% 60%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 37% 42% 26% 51% 30% 53% 45% 31% 22%
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican  re2r50rnean 1% 15%| 1% 8% 9% 8%|  13%|  12% 8%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill [Jill Stein 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Refused (not read) 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Don’t Know (not read) 5% 3% 2% 5% 8% 6% 6% 4% 3%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
Favorables - Chris Sununu Favorable 29% 25% 31% 32% 29% 39% 24% 28%
Unfavorable 41% 48% 35% 45% 37% 38% 48% 40%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 22% 29% 20% 27% 20% 26% 26%
Never heard of 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 6%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Favorables - Bill Clinton Favorable 44% 55% 40% 47% 48% 40% 44% 40%
Unfavorable 50% 41% 58% 46% 48% 54% 46% 56%
Heard of / Undecided 5% 4% 2% % 4% 3% 9% 4%
Never heard of % % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Total 356 83 115 112 107 88 100 61
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 32% 29% 40% 25% 30% 40% 26% 38%
Like Clinton 38% 42% 34% 45% 37% 36% 42% 40%
Like Both 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3%
Like Neither 28% 29% 25% 30% 32% 23% 33% 19%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 41% 45% 34% 48% 41% 37% 44% 40%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 37% 36% 41% 31% 35% 46% 28% 46%
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican  re2r50rnean 11% 9%|  14% 8%|  10%|  10%|  14% 6%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill |Jill Stéin 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2%
Refused (not read) 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

FAV - FAV- | FAV- [ FAV-

OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - [JOHNSO| VAN | SUNUN | FAV -

L N TRUMP |AYOTTE|HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL

Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
Favorables - Chris Sununu Favorable 29% 14% 50% 52% 16% 28% 19% 100% 18%
Unfavorable 41% 63% 18% 22% 60% 33% 71% 0% 60%
Heard of / Undecided 25% 19% 27% 23% 20% 33% 10% 0% 17%
Never heard of 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% % 0% 0% 5%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Favorables - Bill Clinton Favorable 44% 82% 10% 29% 71% 48% 63% 27% 100%
Unfavorable 50% 13% 87% 68% 24% 46% 29% 70% 0%
Heard of / Undecided 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 8% 3% 0%
Never heard of % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 356 141 120 152 165 84 101 102 156
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 32% 0% 96% 51% 9% 29% 13% 56% 5%
Like Clinton 38% 97% 0% 16% 2% 25% 69% 17% 71%
Like Both 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Like Neither 28% 0% 0% 31% 17% 45% 17% 25% 21%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 41% 90% 1% 18% 73% 23% 74% 19% 70%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 37% 2% 95% 57% 10% 31% 14% 58% 8%
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican  re2r50rnean 1% 5% % 11% 8%|  36% 5% 9% 12%

Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -

Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill [Jill Stein 3% % 0% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 3% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Refused (not read) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Don’t Know (not read) 5% 1% 2% % 3% % 2% 7% 5%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34

Favorables - Chris Sununu Favorable 29% 13% 46% 25% 27% 42% 47% 13% 44% 35% 50%

Unfavorable 41% 63% 19% 38% 41% 51% 30% 61% 21% 39% 27%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 21% 29% 34% 21% 7% 22% 21% 29% 26% 22%

Never heard of 5% 3% 6% 3% 11% 0% 0% 5% 6% 0% 0%

Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Favorables - Bill Clinton Favorable 44% 76% 10% 47% 42% 34% 41% 76% 11% 31% 33%

Unfavorable 50% 18% 88% 43% 49% 66% 27% 18% 87% 59% 43%

Heard of / Undecided 5% 5% 2% 8% 10% 0% 30% 5% 2% 10% 23%

Never heard of % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0%

Refused 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%

Total 356 143 137 41 11 9 15 166 145 21 24

FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 32% 0% 82% 2% 0% 0% 14% 0% 7% 0% 9%

Like Clinton 38% 85% 0% 17% 5% 10% 21% 80% 0% 4% 16%

Like Both 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2%

Like Neither 28% 13% 16% 80% 95% 90% 65% 19% 21% 96% 73%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 41% 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 88% 0% 0% 0%

today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 37% 0% 97% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 90% 0% 0%

Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican  Fe250pncan 11% 0% 0% 95% 0% 0% 0% 8% 7%|  48% 18%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -

Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill Jill Stein 3% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 3% 0% 4% 16%

Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 42% 0%

Refused (not read) 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 34% 0% 0% 0% 22%

Don’t Know (not read) 5% 1% 3% 5% 0% 0% 66% 1% 3% 6% 45%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 20 of 56



New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL WATCHED  [WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide| Van Chris  |Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132

Favorables - Chris Sununu Favorable 29% 12% 47% 26% 9% 55% 11% 29% 30% 12% 44%

Unfavorable 41% 64% 20% 30% 2% 8% 39% 43% 36% 63% 23%

Heard of / Undecided 25% 20% 28% 38% 16% 31% 41% 24% 28% 22% 29%

Never heard of 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 9% 4% 6% 3% 4%

Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Favorables - Bill Clinton Favorable 44% 69% 22% 10% 67% 24% 22% 44% 44% 71% 11%

Unfavorable 50% 24% 7% 56% 28% 75% 51% 51% 49% 20% 87%

Heard of / Undecided 5% 6% 1% 31% 4% 2% 25% 5% 7% 7% 2%

Never heard of % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% % 0% 0%

Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%

Total 356 168 163 25 168 151 37 256 99 129 93

FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 32% 5% 57% 52% 10% 56% 33% 32% 33% 1% 80%

Like Clinton 38% 73% 8% 10% 67% 12% 19% 40% 35% 73% 1%

Like Both 1% 1% 2% 4% % 2% 4% 1% 3% 0% 2%

Like Neither 28% 22% 33% 34% 22% 30% 45% 27% 29% 26% 18%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 41% 75% 10% 15% 70% 15% 18% 43% 36% 78% 1%

today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 37% 7% 65% 59% 12% 64% 39% 37% 38% 1% 92%

Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican  re2r50rnean 11%|  10%|  12% 2%|  10%|  11%|  10%|  10%|  12%|  11% 5%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -

Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill [Jill Stein 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0%

Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1%

Refused (not read) 1% 1% 1% 7% 0% 1% 10% % 4% 1% 0%

Don’t Know (not read) 5% 2% 7% 10% 2% 5% 17% 5% 4% 5% 2%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 21 of 56



wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 11% 0% 19% 0% 0% 25%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 24% 18% 28% 0% 52% 0%
Hillary CIi'nton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 2% 8% 5% 0% 5% T9%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 7% 16% 0% 0% 6% 9%
Don’t Know (not read) 46% 48% 45% 100% 34% 47%
Total 25 10 14 2 11 11
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 41% 30% 52% 78% 13% 38%
LEANERS Donald Trump 38% 48% 30% 8% 68% 36%
Gary Johnson 11% 12% 10% % 11% 14%
Jill Stein 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 36% 24% 50% 67% 12% 35%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican|ponald Trump 21% 24% 18% 0% 2204 31%
Donald Trump? If it were just the two of Another candidate (do not read) 26% 37% 13% 19% 44% 18%
them, for whom would you vote?
Refused (do not read) 9% 4% 16% 9% 10% 9%
Don’t Know / Undecided (do not 7% 11% 3% 5% 12% 6%
read)
Total 68 36 32 16 19 33
MassINC

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men | women | 18 to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 48% 0% 0% 17% 13%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 24% 0% 0% 41% 58% 0% 0% 0% 22% 28% 24%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 2% 0% % 21% % 18%|  20% % 41%|  13% 0%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 7% 0% 0% 16% 0% 19% 0% 0% 0% 9% 8%

Don’t Know (not read) 46% 100% 100% 22% 42% 63% 32% 100% 37% 33% 55%

Total 25 1 2 4 7 5 6 1 5 7 11
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 41% 66% 83% 10% 17% 33% 45% 44% 44% 38% 41%
LEANERS Donald Trump 38% 13% 6% 72% 64% 41% 30% 37% 33% 43% 41%

Gary Johnson 11% 9% 6% 11% 10% 14% 15% 16% 13% 9% 8%

Jill Stein 3% % 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 5% 3% 1%

Another candidate (not read) 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 5% 3% 0% 4% 4% 1%

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 1% 3% 8%

Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 36% 46% 83% 8% 21% 26% 44% 54% 45% 26% 10%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican|ponald Trump 21% 0% 0% 25% 16% 34% 29% 26% 19% 19% 24%
Donald Trump? If it were just the two of  FAr a2 naigate (do not read) 26%|  42% 0% 52%|  31%|  24%|  12%|  20%|  22%|  18%|  58%
them, for whom would you vote?

Refused (do not read) 9% 0% 17% 6% 17% 4% 15% 0% 7% 25% 0%

Don’t Know / Undecided (do not 7% 11% 0% 9% 15% 12% 0% 0% 8% 12% 8%

read)

Total 68 7 9 12 7 17 17 13 26 19 10
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wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 11% 0% 0% 0% 23% 24% 15% 0% 0%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 24% 32% 0% 10% 34% 23% 39% 12% 13%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson % 26%|  45%|  14% % 0%|  14%|  16%|  28%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 7% 0% 0% 24% 0% 15% 0% 12% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 46% 42% 55% 52% 43% 37% 32% 61% 59%
Total 25 3 2 7 12 6 8 6 3
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 41% 32% 55% 28% 49% 25% 31% 48% 60%
LEANERS Donald Trump 38% 43% 26% 52% 33% 54% 48% 32% 22%
Gary Johnson 11% 16% 12% 8% 9% 8% 14% 13% 9%
Jill Stein 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 4% 1% 3% 6% 5% 6% 2% 4% 4%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 36% 27% 72% 19% 22% 32% 45% 42% 16%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican|ponald Trump 21% 29% 12% 16% 26% 28% 13% 25% 26%
Donald Trump? If it were just the two of  FAr a2 naigate (do not read) 26%|  31%|  10%|  46%|  16%|  11%|  28%|  21%|  41%
them, for whom would you vote?
Refused (do not read) 9% 3% 6% 5% 29% 11% 10% 7% 11%
Don’t Know / Undecided (do not 7% 10% 0% 13% 8% 18% 5% 5% 7%
read)
Total 68 21 18 15 14 12 23 21 12
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 11% 28% 0% 0% 19% 0% 14% 0%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat  [Donald Trump 24% 0% 45% 23% 47% 0% 8% 44%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 2% 0% 1A%|  26%|  12%|  21%|  13% 0%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 7% 21% 0% 9% 0% 0% 18% 0%

Don’t Know (not read) 46% 51% 41% 42% 23% 79% 48% 56%

Total 25 5 8 7 8 4 9 3
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 41% 47% 34% 48% 42% 37% 45% 40%
LEANERS Donald Trump 38% 36% 44% 32% 38% 46% 29% 47%

Gary Johnson 11% 9% 14% 9% 10% 11% 15% 6%

Jill Stein 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%

Another candidate (not read) 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2%

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 2%

Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 36% 28% 46% 32% 34% 32% 39% 43%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican|ponald Trump 21% 12% 27% 22% 26% 13% 26% 11%
Donald Trump? If it were just the two of | R arer e riqare (o not read) 26%|  49%|  1206|  29%|  19%|  31%|  25%|  33%
them, for whom would you vote?

Refused (do not read) 9% 10% 4% 12% 7% 17% 10% 0%

Don’t Know / Undecided (do not 7% 0% 11% 5% 14% 7% 0% 13%

read)

Total 68 12 30 18 21 14 25 8
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

FAV - FAV - FAV - FAV -
OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - [JOHNSO| VAN | SUNUN /| FAV -
L N TRUMP |AYOTTE |HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 11% 0% 0% 9% 18% 0% 0% 0% 0%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 24% 0% 47% 30% 26% 47% 0% 24% 23%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 2% 0% % 5% % 41% 0% 9% 13%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 7% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 15% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 46% 100% 53% 45% 56% 12% 100% 52% 65%
Total 25 2 3 16 7 7 3 11 7
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 41% 90% 1% 18% 74% 23% 74% 19% 70%
LEANERS Donald Trump 38% 2% 96% 59% 11% 34% 14% 60% 9%
Gary Johnson 11% 5% 1% 12% 8% 39% 5% 9% 12%
Jill Stein 3% % 0% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 6% 4%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 36% 84% 0% 17% 57% 38% 46% 14% 70%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican|ponald Trump 21% 0% 56% 35% 15% 18% 10% 18% 8%
Donald Trump? If it were just the two of | R arer e riqare (o not read) 26% 0% 0%|  28%|  10%|  33%|  22%|  31%|  14%
them, for whom would you vote?
Refused (do not read) 9% 6% 44% 11% 3% 6% 7% 18% 8%
Don’t Know / Undecided (do not 7% 10% 0% 8% 15% 4% 16% 19% 0%
read)
Total 68 11 2 29 26 44 12 17 24
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 11% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 24% 0%| 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%| 100% 0% 0%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 2% 0% 0% 100% % 0% 0% 0% 0%  100% 8%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 0% 0% 0% 12%

Don’t Know (not read) 46% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 87% 0% 0% 0% 80%

Total 25 3 6 3 0 0 13 3 6 2 14
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 41% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 89% 0% 0% 0%
LEANERS Donald Trump 38% 0%|  100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 93% 0% 0%

Gary Johnson 11% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 8% 7% 54% 21%

Jill Stein 3% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 3% 0% 4% 16%

Another candidate (not read) 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 42% 0%

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 63%

Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 36% 0% 0% 33% 53% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican|ponald Trump 21% 0% 0% 26% 0% 0% 0% 0%|  100% 0% 0%
Donald Trump? If it were just the two of | R arer e riqare (o not read) 26% 0% 0% 30% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0%|  100% 0%
them, for whom would you vote?

Refused (do not read) 9% 0% 0% 8% 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 56%

Don’t Know / Undecided (do not 7% 0% 0% 4% 23% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 44%

read)

Total 68 0 0 56 13 0 0 25 14 18 12
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL WATCHED  [WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide| Van Chris  [Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 11% 22% 10% 0% 0% 13% 16% 15% 0% 28% 0%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 24% 0% 37% 0% 0% 41% 12% 16% 46% 7% 34%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 2% 36% % % 20% 8% 14%|  11%|  16%|  11%|  33%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 7% 0% 10% 0% 0% 14% 0% 4% 16% 7% 0%

Don’t Know (not read) 46% 42% 37% 100% 80% 25% 59% 54% 22% 47% 34%

Total 25 6 16 3 5 12 8 19 6 10 3
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 41% 76% 11% 15% 70% 16% 20% 44% 36% 79% 1%
LEANERS Donald Trump 38% 7% 67% 59% 12% 66% 41% 38% 39% 1% 92%

Gary Johnson 11% 11% 13% 2% 11% 11% 13% 11% 12% 11% 5%

Jill Stein 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0%

Another candidate (not read) 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1%

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 4% 2% 5% 16% 2% 3% 20% 3% 5% 4% 1%

Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 36% 56% 17% 0% 54% 23% 0% 42% 24% 72% 0%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican|ponald Trump 21% 13% 31% 0% 18% 31% 0% 22% 18% 12% 62%
Donald Trump? If it were just the two of  FAr a2 naigate (do not read) 26%|  10%|  41%|  40%|  13%|  30%|  67%|  17%|  44% 9% 13%
them, for whom would you vote?

Refused (do not read) 9% 9% 8% 60% 2% 12% 33% 12% 3% 7% 11%

Don’t Know / Undecided (do not 7% 12% 3% 0% 12% 4% 0% 6% 10% 0% 14%

read)

Total 68 34 33 1 35 26 7 47 21 26 7
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD [Hillary Clinton 46% 34% 58% 86% 15% 44%
Donald Trump 41% 51% 32% 8% 71% 41%
Some other candidate (do not 6% 9% 3% 3% 8% 7%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 8%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 18% 11% 25% 32% 5% 20%
Johnson to Trump 14% 16% 12% 0% 14% 20%
Stein to Clinton 7% 5% 8% 23% 3% 2%
Stein to Trump 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 61% 67% 54% 45% 78% 58%
Total 101 53 48 19 29 52
If the election for U.S. Senate were held |Maggie Hassan 45% 38% 52% 84% 9% 48%
today, and if the candidates were for Kelly Ayotte 46% 5204 40% 12% 80% 42%
Democrat Maggie Hassan and Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Republican Kelly Ayotte, for whom
would you vote? Refused (not read) % 2% % 2% 2% %
Don’t Know (not read) 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 8%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
Even though you say you are undecided | Maggie Hassan 19% 21% 17% 0% 14% 27%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Kelly Ayotte 19% 23% 15% 0% 40% 10%
X;(i?el?? Hassan and Republican Kelly Some other candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 62% 56% 67% 100% 47% 62%
Total 29 14 15 4 10 16
MassINC
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men| women | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD [Hillary Clinton 46% 74% 91% 11% 19% 37% 52% 52% 52% 41% 42%

Donald Trump 41% 13% 6% 75% 65% 46% 35% 41% 36% 45% 43%

Some other candidate (do not 6% 9% 0% 9% 6% 9% 5% 3% 8% 6% 6%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 4% 3% 5% 9% 8% 8% 3% 4% 8% 9%

Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 18% 19% 43% 0% 11% 16% 25% 45% 18% 13% 5%

Johnson to Trump 14% 0% 0% 19% 8% 20% 19% 22% 15% 12% 11%

Stein to Clinton 7% 19% 27% 6% 0% 0% 5% 0% 17% 3% 0%

Stein to Trump 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Shift to Other / Don't know 61% 62% 30% 76% 81% 64% 51% 34% 50% 71% 84%

Total 101 9 10 17 13 28 25 16 34 30 21
If the election for U.S. Senate were held |Maggie Hassan 45% 77% 86% 13% 4% 44% 52% 56% 51% 38% 41%
today, and if the candidates were for Kelly Ayotte 46% 13% 12% 80% 80% 44% 40% 38% 42% 49% 52%
Democrat Maggie Hassan and Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 1% 5% 4% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1%
Republican Kelly Ayotte, for whom
would you vote? Refused (not read) 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% % 1% 1%

Don’t Know (not read) 6% 6% 1% 4% 9% 8% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5%

Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Even though you say you are undecided | Maggie Hassan 19% 0% 0% 20% 10% 29% 26% 0% 38% 7% 23%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Kelly Ayotte 19% 0% 0% 44% 37% 20% 0% 0% 13% 18% 40%
X;&?eli Hassan and Republican Kelly s e e didate (not read) 0% 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don’t Know (not read) 62% 100% 100% 36% 54% 51% 74% 100% 49% 75% 38%

Total 29 3 1 4 6 8 8 3 9 10 6

MassINC

Page 30 of 56




wbur

New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College

Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD [Hillary Clinton 46% 37% 66% 30% 51% 28% 39% 54% 62%
Donald Trump 41% 49% 28% 54% 36% 58% 50% 35% 25%
Some other candidate (do not 6% 10% 3% 8% 4% 5% 7% 5% 8%

read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 4% 4% 8% 9% 9% 4% 6% 6%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 18% 15% 40% % 12% 13% 24% 23% 9%
Johnson to Trump 14% 23% 9% 9% 15% 15% 10% 17% 15%
Stein to Clinton 7% 6% 18% 4% 0% 5% 13% 7% 0%
Stein to Trump 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 61% 55% 33% 80% 73% 67% 54% 53% 75%
Total 101 27 23 26 25 21 28 30 20
If the election for U.S. Senate were held |Maggie Hassan 45% 44% 61% 33% 45% 33% 39% 48% 62%
today, and if the candidates were for Kelly Ayotte 46% 48% 34% 56% 45% 56% 50% 43% 35%
Democrat Maggie Hassan and Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0%

Republican Kelly Ayotte, for whom
would you vote? Refused (not read) % 3% 0% % % % 2% 2% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5% 3%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Even though you say you are undecided | Maggie Hassan 19% 15% 40% 26% 0% 0% 27% 39% 0%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Kelly Ayotte 19% 20% 0% 25% 27% 29% 25% 9% 0%
X;&?eli Hassan and Republican Kelly s e e didate (not read) 0% 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’'t Know (not read) 62% 65% 60% 49% 73% 71% 48% 52% 100%
Total 29 6 6 8 8 8 10 7 4
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD [Hillary Clinton 46% 50% 43% 52% 47% 41% 51% 44%

Donald Trump 41% 37% 49% 35% 41% 47% 33% 48%

Some other candidate (do not 6% 6% 3% 8% 7% 4% 7% 5%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 9% 3%

Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 18% 9% 28% 14% 12% 19% 20% 24%

Johnson to Trump 14% 8% 22% 12% 18% 9% 16% 7%

Stein to Clinton 7% 9% 10% 5% 12% 4% 5% 6%

Stein to Trump 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Shift to Other / Don't know 61% 75% 40% 69% 59% 68% 59% 63%

Total 101 19 36 31 30 20 39 11
If the election for U.S. Senate were held |Maggie Hassan 45% 47% 41% 50% 43% 43% 53% 40%
today, and if the candidates were for Kelly Ayotte 46% 42% 51% 43% 50% 44% 40% 52%
Democrat Maggie Hassan and Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Republican Kelly Ayotte, for whom
would you vote? Refused (not read) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 2%

Don’t Know (not read) 6% 8% 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4%

Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Even though you say you are undecided |Maggie Hassan 19% 10% 39% 13% 12% 13% 16% 66%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Kelly Ayotte 19% 28% 13% 17% 13% 38% 0% 11%
X;&?eli Hassan and Republican Kelly s e e didate (not read) 0% 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don’t Know (not read) 62% 62% 49% 70% 75% 49% 84% 23%

Total 29 9 10 7 8 11 7 3
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

FAV - FAV- | FAV- [ FAV-
OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - |[JOHNSO| VAN SUNUN | FAV -
L N TRUMP |AYOTTE |HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 46% 95% 1% 21% 80% 39% 78% 20% 81%
Donald Trump 41% 2% 96% 64% 13% 42% 15% 62% 10%
Some other candidate (do not 6% 1% 0% 7% 2% 14% 3% 7% 4%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 3% 2% 8% 5% 5% 4% 11% 5%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 18% 52% 0% 8% 34% 33% 22% 4% 42%
Johnson to Trump 14% 0% 20% 21% 11% 18% 7% 10% 6%
Stein to Clinton 7% 4% 0% 2% 8% 4% 10% 3% 8%
Stein to Trump 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 61% 44% 80% 69% 46% 46% 61% 83% 44%
Total 101 16 4 49 35 45 17 32 33
If the election for U.S. Senate were held |Maggie Hassan 45% 85% 7% 11% 85% 35% 77% 18% 74%
today, and if the candidates were for Kelly Ayotte 46% 12% 79% 86% 13% 55% 19% 74% 22%
Democrat Maggie Hassan and Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% %
Republican Kelly Ayotte, for whom
would you vote? Refused (not read) 1% % 3% 0% 0% 1% % 1% %
Don’t Know (not read) 6% 3% 8% 3% 2% 6% 3% 6% 3%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Even though you say you are undecided | Maggie Hassan 19% 37% 10% 24% 58% 29% 67% 24% 34%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Kelly Ayotte 19% 0% 25% 22% 0% 18% 0% 18% 41%
X;&?eli Hassan and Republican Kelly s e e didate (not read) 0% 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 62% 63% 65% 54% 42% 53% 33% 58% 25%
Total 29 6 14 6 5 6 4 9 5
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New Hampshire Statewide Poll of 501 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD [Hillary Clinton 46%|  100% 0% 33% 53% 0% 0%|  100% 0% 0% 0%
Donald Trump 41% 0%|  100% 26% 0% 0% 0% 0%|  100% 0% 0%
Some other candidate (do not 6% 0% 0% 30% 9% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 0% 0% 12% 39% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 18% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0% 0% 73% 0% 0% 0%
Johnson to Trump 14% 0% 0% 26% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Stein to Clinton 7% 0% 0% 0% 53% 0% 0% 27% 0% 0% 0%
Stein to Trump 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 61% 0% 0% 41% 47% 100% 100% 0% 0% 100% 100%
Total 101 0 0 56 13 13 20 25 14 30 31
If the election for U.S. Senate were held |Maggie Hassan 45% 84% 7% 43% 68% 23% 19% 83% 9% 20% 31%
today, and if the candidates were for Kelly Ayotte 46% 12% 80% 49% 28% 63% 54% 13% 80% 65% 46%
Democrat Maggie Hassan and Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 7% 0% 0% 3% 5% 2%
Republican Kelly Ayotte, for whom
would you vote? Refused (not read) % % 2% 0% 0% 7% 2% % 2% 3% %
Don’t Know (not read) 6% 4% 7% 6% 0% 0% 25% 3% 7% 7% 20%
Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31
Even though you say you are undecided | Maggie Hassan 19% 43% 10% 35% 0% 0% 0% 43% 10% 0% 18%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Kelly Ayotte 19% 0% 25% 65% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25%|  100% 0%
X;&?eli Hassan and Republican Kelly s e e didate (not read) 0% 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 62% 57% 65% 0% 0% 0% 100% 57% 65% 0% 82%
Total 29 7 14 3 0 0 5 7 14 2 6
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OVERAL WATCHED  |WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide| Van Chris  |Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 46% 84% 13% 15% 78% 19% 20% 49% 39% 89% 1%
Donald Trump 41% 8% 2% 59% 15% 70% 41% 41% 42% 3% 96%
Some other candidate (do not 6% 3% 9% 7% 4% 6% 15% 4% 11% 3% 1%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 5% 6% 19% 4% 5% 24% 6% 7% 5% 2%
Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 18% 36% 6% 0% 30% 13% 0% 22% 11% 40% 0%
Johnson to Trump 14% 11% 19% 0% 15% 21% 0% 16% 11% 9% 49%
Stein to Clinton 7% 11% 4% 0% 13% 2% 0% 8% 4% 12% 0%
Stein to Trump 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 61% 42% 70% 100% 42% 64% 100% 54% 74% 39% 51%
Total 101 41 52 8 43 39 19 66 35 36 9
If the election for U.S. Senate were held |Maggie Hassan 45% 98% 0% 0% 81% 12% 28% 48% 38% 82% 11%
today, and if the candidates were for Kelly Ayotte 46% 0% 98% 0% 15% 82% 33% 43% 53% 14% 75%
Democrat Maggie Hassan and Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 25% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Republican Kelly Ayotte, for whom
would you vote? Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 20% % % 5% 2% 0% % 2%
Don’t Know (not read) 6% 2% 2% 56% 3% 4% 28% 5% 7% 4% 8%
Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131
Even though you say you are undecided | Maggie Hassan 19% 100% 0% 0% 54% 10% 8% 21% 15% 50% 7%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Kelly Ayotte 19% 0%|  100% 0% 5% 45% 8% 18% 21% 0% 32%
X;&?eli Hassan and Republican Kelly s e e didate (not read) 0% 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 62% 0% 0% 100% 40% 45% 84% 61% 63% 50% 61%
Total 29 6 6 18 7 9 14 19 10 7 11
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OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
SENATE WITH LEANERS Maggie Hassan 47% 39% 53% 84% 10% 50%
Kelly Ayotte 47% 54% 41% 12% 83% 43%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
If the election for Governor of New Colin Van Ostern 41% 34% 47% 2% 16% 39%
Hampshire were held today, and if the  [Chris Sununu 41% 50%|  33% 12%|  69%|  40%
candidates were ngocrat C olin Van Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Ostern and Republican Chris Sununu,

for whom would you vote?
y Refused (not read) 2% 2% 2% % 2% 2%
Don’t Know (not read) 15% 12% 17% 13% 12% 18%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
Even though you say you are undecided |Colin Van Ostern 41% 37% 43% 50% 26% 44%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Chris Sununu 15% 10% 19% 4% 34% 11%
gﬁgﬂ%ﬁn Ostern and Republican Chris Some other candidate (not read) 1% 3% 0% 0% 5% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 43% 51% 38% 46% 35% 45%
Total 73 28 45 18 19 36
GOVERNOR WITH LEANERS Colin Van Ostern 47% 38% 55% 78% 19% 47%
Chris Sununu 44% 52% 36% 13% 73% 42%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 8% 8% 8% % 6% 10%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
MassINC
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OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men| women | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
SENATE WITH LEANERS Maggie Hassan 47% 7% 86% 14% 5% 46% 54% 56% 53% 39% 42%
Kelly Ayotte 47% 13% 12% 82% 84% 45% 40% 38% 43% 50% 54%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 1% 5% 4% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 5% 9% 2% 3% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3%
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
If the election for Governor of New Colin Van Ostern 41% 65% 75% 14% 17% 38% 41% 44% 41% 39% 41%
Hampshire were held today, and if the  [Chris Sununu 41% 12% 12% 72w 66%|  47%|  31%|  35%|  40%|  47%|  41%
candidates were Democrat Colin Van - IS e a2 n didate (not read) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Ostern and Republican Chris Sununu,
for whom would you vote?
y Refused (not read) 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4%
Don’t Know (not read) 15% 19% 11% 11% 12% 9% 27% 17% 17% 11% 14%
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Even though you say you are undecided |Colin Van Ostern 41% 37% 60% 22% 32% 53% 40% 34% 56% 29% 35%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Chris Sununu 15% 0% 8% 26% 44% 0% 15% 23% 14% 18% 9%
gﬁgﬂ%ﬁ” Ostern and Republican Chris (< e e didate (not read) % 0% % 8% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 43% 63% 32% 44% 24% 47% 44% 44% 30% 48% 55%
Total 73 8 10 10 9 10 26 14 25 18 16
GOVERNOR WITH LEANERS Colin Van Ostern 47% 72% 81% 17% 21% 43% 51% 50% 50% 42% 46%
Chris Sununu 44% 12% 13% 75% 71% 47% 35% 39% 42% 49% 42%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 8% 14% 4% % 6% % 13% 9% 7% 6% 11%
Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
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OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College

Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
SENATE WITH LEANERS Maggie Hassan 47% 45% 63% 35% 45% 33% 41% 50% 62%
Kelly Ayotte 47% 49% 34% 57% 47% 58% 52% 43% 35%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% % 5% 4% 3%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
If the election for Governor of New Colin Van Ostern 41% 37% 47% 31% 47% 22% 36% 47% 56%
Hampshire were held today, and if the  [Chris Sununu 41% 45% 31% 55% 35% 52% 45% 39% 29%
candidates were Democrat Colin Van {5 oir e e didate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0%

Ostern and Republican Chris Sununu,
for whom would you vote? Refused (not read) 2% 3% 0% % % 3% % 2% 3%
Don’t Know (not read) 15% 14% 20% 10% 14% 19% 16% 11% 12%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Even though you say you are undecided |Colin Van Ostern 41% 39% 54% 34% 31% 41% 39% 41% 45%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Chris Sununu 15% 7% 23% 13% 14% 31% 9% 16% 5%
gﬁgﬂ%ﬁ” Ostern and Republican Chris <o oo ndidate (not read) 1% 0% 0% 7% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 43% 54% 23% 46% 55% 28% 48% 43% 50%
Total 73 15 24 13 21 19 22 17 14
GOVERNOR WITH LEANERS Colin Van Ostern 47% 42% 58% 35% 52% 30% 42% 51% 62%
Chris Sununu 44% 46% 36% 56% 37% 58% 47% 41% 30%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 0%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 8% 11% 5% 6% 11% 8% 9% 7% 9%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
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OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
SENATE WITH LEANERS Maggie Hassan 47% 48% 43% 51% 43% 45% 54% 43%
Kelly Ayotte 47% 44% 52% 44% 50% 47% 40% 52%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
If the election for Governor of New Colin Van Ostern 41% 41% 40% 47% 36% 40% 45% 42%
Hampshire were held today, and if the  [Chris Sununu 41% 35%|  46%|  42%|  44%|  45%|  35%|  42%
candidates were Democrat Colin Van - IS e a2 n didate (not read) 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Ostern and Republican Chris Sununu,
for whom would you vote?
y Refused (not read) 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Don’t Know (not read) 15% 21% 11% 11% 17% 11% 17% 12%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Even though you say you are undecided |Colin Van Ostern 41% 41% 46% 48% 52% 30% 41% 27%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Chris Sununu 15% 24% 16% 15% 20% 14% 7% 26%
2323%‘1” Ostern and Republican Chris (< e e didate (not read) % 0% % 5% % 0% 2% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 43% 35% 38% 32% 28% 55% 49% 47%
Total 73 23 18 17 25 13 24 11
GOVERNOR WITH LEANERS Colin Van Ostern 47% 49% 45% 52% 45% 44% 52% 45%
Chris Sununu 44% 40% 47% 43% 47% 47% 36% 45%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 8% 9% 6% 5% 7% % 9% 9%
Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
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FAV - FAV- | FAV- [ FAV-
OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - [JOHNSO| VAN | SUNUN | FAV -
L N TRUMP |AYOTTE|HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
SENATE WITH LEANERS Maggie Hassan 47% 86% 8% 12% 86% 37% 79% 20% 75%
Kelly Ayotte 47% 12% 81% 87% 13% 56% 19% 75% 23%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% %
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 5% 2% 8% 2% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
If the election for Governor of New Colin Van Ostern 41% 70% 14% 20% 67% 34% 87% 12% 61%
Hampshire were held today, and if the  [Chris Sununu 41% 3%  71% 67% 17%|  44% 8%|  82% 20%
candidates were Democrat Colin Van - IS e a2 n didate (not read) 2% 1% 2% % 2% 2% 0% 2% %
Ostern and Republican Chris Sununu,
for whom would you vote?
y Refused (not read) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% % 1%
Don’t Know (not read) 15% 15% 11% 12% 13% 18% 4% 4% 18%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Even though you say you are undecided |Colin Van Ostern 41% 64% 10% 19% 69% 43% 48% 59% 62%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Chris Sununu 15% 13% 30% 41% 3% 16% 13% 13% 15%
gﬁgﬂ%ﬁ” Ostern and Republican Chris (< e e didate (not read) % 0% 5% 3% % 0% 14% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 43% 23% 55% 37% 28% 41% 26% 28% 23%
Total 73 30 19 26 30 20 6 6 27
GOVERNOR WITH LEANERS Colin Van Ostern 47% 79% 15% 22% 76% 42% 89% 14% 72%
Chris Sununu 44% 15% 74% 2% 18% 47% 9% 82% 23%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% %
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 8% 5% 8% 6% 5% 10% 1% 2% 5%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
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OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34
SENATE WITH LEANERS Maggie Hassan 47% 86% 8% 45% 68% 23% 19% 85% 10% 20% 35%
Kelly Ayotte 47% 12% 82% 53% 28% 63% 54% 13% 81% 2% 46%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 3% 1% 4% % 0% 0% 3% 5% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 5% 2% 7% 0% 0% 7% 27% 2% 6% 3% 17%
Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31
If the election for Governor of New Colin Van Ostern 41% 69% 14% 41% 53% 19% 7% 69% 16% 21% 17%
Hampshire were held today, and if the  [Chris Sununu 41% 15%|  72%[  40% 18%|  46%|  33% 16% 71%|  40%|  35%
candidates were Democrat Colin Van - IS e a2 n didate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%|  18% 0% 1% 1% 9% 0%
Ostern and Republican Chris Sununu,
for whom would you vote?
y Refused (not read) 2% % 2% 2% 5% 0% 15% % 2% 4% 11%
Don’t Know (not read) 15% 15% 10% 16% 20% 18% 45% 15% 10% 26% 37%
Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31
Even though you say you are undecided |Colin Van Ostern 41% 63% 5% 28% 100% 100% 25% 67% 5% 39% 28%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Chris Sununu 15% 13% 29% 18% 0% 0% 0% 12% 29% 21% 0%
gﬁgﬂ%ﬁ” Ostern and Republican Chris (< e e didate (not read) % 0% 2% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 43% 24% 62% 54% 0% 0% 75% 21% 62% 40% 72%
Total 73 30 20 9 3 2 9 34 20 8 12
GOVERNOR WITH LEANERS Colin Van Ostern 47% 79% 15% 45% 73% 36% 19% 78% 17% 31% 27%
Chris Sununu 44% 17% 75% 43% 18% 46% 33% 17% 74% 46% 35%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 0% 4% 18% 0% 1% 2% 9% 0%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 8% 4% 8% 11% 5% 0% 48% 3% 8% 15% 38%
Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31
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OVERAL WATCHED WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide| Van Chris  |Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132
SENATE WITH LEANERS Maggie Hassan 47% 100% 0% 0% 82% 12% 31% 50% 39% 83% 12%
Kelly Ayotte 47% 0% 100% 0% 15% 83% 36% 44% 54% 14% 7%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 25% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 5% 0% 0% 75% 2% 3% 28% 5% 4% 2% 9%
Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131
If the election for Governor of New Colin Van Ostern 41% 73% 12% 19% 87% 0% 0% 43% 34% 70% 14%
Hampshire were held today, and if the  [Chris Sununu 41% 11%[  73% 30% 0% 95% 0%|  41%|  43% 13% 73%
candidates were Democrat Colin Van - IS e a2 n didate (not read) 2% 2% % 8% 0% 0%|  16% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Ostern and Republican Chris Sununu,
for whom would you vote?
y Refused (not read) 2% 1% 2% 8% 0% 0% 19% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Don’t Know (not read) 15% 14% 12% 35% 13% 5% 65% 12% 20% 15% 9%
Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131
Even though you say you are undecided |Colin Van Ostern 41% 68% 26% 0% 100% 0% 0% 46% 33% 62% 9%
- which way do you lean —Democrat  [Chris Sununu 15% 3% 36% 0% 0%|  100% 0% 11% 23% 5% 28%
gﬁgﬂ%ﬁ” Ostern and Republican Chris (< e e didate (not read) % 0% 3% 0% % 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 8%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t Know (not read) 43% 29% 35% 100% 0% 0% 97% 41% 44% 32% 55%
Total 73 32 29 11 30 11 32 44 29 28 11
GOVERNOR WITH LEANERS Colin Van Ostern 47% 82% 15% 19% 100% 0% 0% 49% 41% 79% 15%
Chris Sununu 44% 11% 7% 30% 0% 100% 0% 42% 47% 14% 75%
Some other candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 8% 0% 0% 18% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 8% 5% 7% 43% 0% 0% 82% 7% 11% 6% 8%
Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131
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OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
Did you watch the presidential debate  |Yes 72% 73% 71% 77% 71% 68%
between Hillary Clinton and Donald NoO 28% 27% 29% 2305 29% 3206
Trump that took place on Sunday? Don't know / refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 240 261 140 160 200
Which candidate do you think did the Hillary Clinton 51% 42% 60% 85% 18% 53%
best job in the debate? Donald Trump 36% 44% 30% 9% 66% 34%
Both / neither / depends (not 11% 13% 9% 6% 13% 12%

read)
Don’t Know / Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Total 359 175 185 108 114 137
Do you think Hillary Clinton is a role Yes she is 41% 31% 50% 66% 18% 41%
model for young people? No she is not 56% 66% 47% 31% 82% 54%
Don’t Know / Refused 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 5%
Total 346 169 177 96 109 141
Do you think Donald Trump is a role Yes he is 13% 15% 12% 6% 21% 13%
model for young people? No he is not 83% 81% 84% 94% 73% 82%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 4% 4% 0% 6% 6%
Total 346 169 177 96 109 141
Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest Yes she is 28% 21% 34% 52% 10% 24%
and trustworthy, or not? No she is not 69% 78% 60% 42% 88% 72%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 1% 6% 6% 2% 4%
Total 346 169 177 96 109 141
Have you heard anything about the Yes | have 65% 66% 65% 65% 63% 67%
recently leaked parts of Hillary Clinton’s [Ng | have not 34% 33% 35% 35% 36% 320
paid speeches? Don't Know / Refused % 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 346 169 177 96 109 141

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men| women | 18to 29 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
Did you watch the presidential debate  |Yes 72% 83% 75% 69% 74% 72% 64% 59% 73% 75% 76%
between Hillary Clinton and Donald No 28% 17% 25% 31% 26% 28% 36% 41% 27% 25% 24%
Trump that took place on Sunday? Don't know / refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 44 97 92 68 104 96 83 146 153 120
Which candidate do you think did the Hillary Clinton 51% 76% 90% 16% 20% 48% 59% 49% 56% 51% 49%
best job in the debate? Donald Trump 36% 14% 6% 69% 61% 36% 30% 38% 33% 40% 34%

Both / neither / depends (not 11% 10% 4% 12% 15% 14% 10% 13% 11% 7% 14%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused 1% 0% 0% 3% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3%

Total 359 36 72 64 51 75 62 49 106 114 91
Do you think Hillary Clinton is a role Yes she is 41% 56% 70% 16% 22% 34% 49% 38% 46% 38% 39%
model for young people? No she is not 56% 38% 27% 84% 78% 62% 46% 60% 48% 62% 58%

Don’t Know / Refused 3% 6% 3% 0% 0% 4% 5% 2% 6% 0% 3%

Total 346 30 66 65 45 74 67 74 103 96 73
Do you think Donald Trump is a role Yes he is 13% 3% 7% 20% 23% 15% 10% 8% 7% 18% 21%
model for young people? No he is not 83% 97% 93% 74% 72% 80% 84% 81% 91% 79% 78%

Don’t Know / Refused 4% 0% 0% 7% 4% 5% 7% 11% 2% 3% 1%

Total 346 30 66 65 45 74 67 74 103 96 73
Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest Yes she is 28% 47% 55% 9% 11% 20% 30% 33% 23% 29% 27%
and trustworthy, or not? No she is not 69% 48% 39% 91% 85% 79% 64% 63% 73% 69% 67%

Don’t Know / Refused 4% 4% 7% 0% 4% 1% 7% 4% 4% 2% 6%

Total 346 30 66 65 45 74 67 74 103 96 73
Have you heard anything about the Yes | have 65% 74% 60% 66% 59% 62% 73% 59% 68% 64% 68%
recently leaked parts of Hillary Clinton’s [No | have not 34% 26% 40% 32% 41% 37% 27% 41% 32% 34% 32%
paid speeches? Don't Know / Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%

Total 346 30 66 65 45 74 67 74 103 96 73

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College

Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
Did you watch the presidential debate  |Yes 72% 73% 62% 73% 78% 57% 67% 78% 83%
between Hillary Clinton and Donald No 28% 27% 38% 27% 22% 43% 33% 22% 17%
Trump that took place on Sunday? Don't know / refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 111 118 129 144 101 135 150 112
Which candidate do you think did the Hillary Clinton 51% 47% 61% 38% 60% 35% 37% 56% 70%
best job in the debate? Donald Trump 36% 40% 29% 46% 30% 54% 47% 35% 17%
Both / neither / depends (not 11% 13% 10% 12% 9% 9% 16% 7% 12%

read)
Don’t Know / Refused 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Total 359 81 73 93 112 58 91 117 93
Do you think Hillary Clinton is a role Yes she is 41% 33% 52% 29% 48% 26% 34% 47% 55%
model for young people? No she is not 56% 64% 42% 69% 52% 72% 61% 51% 43%
Don’t Know / Refused 3% 3% 6% 3% 0% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Total 346 87 90 81 88 67 99 109 69
Do you think Donald Trump is a role Yes he is 13% 11% 4% 19% 20% 27% 14% 9% 4%
model for young people? No he is not 83% 82% 91% 79% 78% 70% 80% 88% 91%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% % 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4%
Total 346 87 90 81 88 67 99 109 69
Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest Yes she is 28% 21% 33% 20% 35% 13% 19% 34% 43%
and trustworthy, or not? No she is not 69% 7% 61% 79% 59% 82% 7% 61% 55%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 2% 6% 1% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2%
Total 346 87 90 81 88 67 99 109 69
Have you heard anything about the Yes | have 65% 59% 69% 72% 60% 57% 59% 66% 81%
recently leaked parts of Hillary Clinton’s [No | have not 34% 41% 31% 26% 40% 43% 41% 34% 18%
paid speeches? Don't Know / Refused % 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% % 1%
Total 346 87 90 81 88 67 99 109 69

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
Did you watch the presidential debate  |Yes 72% 59% 72% 82% 67% 77% 76% 66%
between Hillary Clinton and Donald NoO 28% 41% 28% 18% 33% 230 24% 34%
Trump that took place on Sunday? Don't know / refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 501 111 164 159 149 116 145 90
Which candidate do you think did the Hillary Clinton 51% 54% 48% 59% 51% 40% 61% 52%
best job in the debate? Donald Trump 36% 32% 42% 28% 38% 45% 25% 42%

Both / neither / depends (not 11% 14% 9% 10% 9% 15% 12% 5%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% % 2% 1%

Total 359 66 118 131 100 89 110 59
Do you think Hillary Clinton is a role Yes she is 41% 48% 37% 43% 38% 36% 46% 44%
model for young people? No she is not 56% 51% 60% 55% 59% 62% 50% 54%

Don’t Know / Refused 3% % 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%

Total 346 81 113 107 107 81 96 61
Do you think Donald Trump is a role Yes he is 13% 16% 13% 10% 6% 18% 12% 21%
model for young people? No he is not 83% 7% 83% 90% 88% 77% 84% 78%

Don’t Know / Refused 4% 7% 4% 0% 5% 5% 4% 1%

Total 346 81 113 107 107 81 96 61
Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest Yes she is 28% 32% 23% 29% 30% 17% 33% 30%
and trustworthy, or not? No she is not 69% 63% 74% 68% 70% 78% 61% 67%

Don’t Know / Refused 4% 5% 3% 3% 1% 6% 6% 3%

Total 346 81 113 107 107 81 96 61
Have you heard anything about the Yes | have 65% 55% 59% 74% 68% 60% 62% 72%
recently leaked parts of Hillary Clinton’s [No | have not 34% 45% 41% 25% 32% 38% 38% 28%
paid speeches? Don't Know / Refused % 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0%

Total 346 81 113 107 107 81 96 61

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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FAV - FAV- | FAV- [ FAV-

OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - |JOHNSO| VAN SUNUN | FAV -

L N TRUMP |AYOTTE|HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL

Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
Did you watch the presidential debate  |Yes 72% 73% 70% 68% 76% 74% 81% 71% 72%
between Hillary Clinton and Donald No 28% 27% 30% 32% 24% 26% 19% 29% 28%
Trump that took place on Sunday? Don't know / refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 199 169 219 235 106 145 147 156
Which candidate do you think did the Hillary Clinton 51% 93% 2% 25% 84% 52% 85% 21% 82%
best job in the debate? Donald Trump 36% 2% 90% 56% 8% 31% 12% 55% 9%
Both / neither / depends (not 11% 4% 7% 16% 7% 18% 3% 20% 9%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused 1% 1% 2% 2% % 0% 0% 3% 0%
Total 359 146 118 149 179 78 117 105 112
Do you think Hillary Clinton is a role Yes she is 41% 81% 6% 26% 66% 36% 67% 23% 68%
model for young people? No she is not 56% 16% 93% 72% 31% 60% 30% 76% 31%
Don’t Know / Refused 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Total 346 135 117 149 159 83 96 99 152
Do you think Donald Trump is a role Yes he is 13% 1% 36% 19% 2% 6% 4% 23% 1%
model for young people? No he is not 83% 97% 56% 75% 96% 93% 96% 72% 96%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 2% 8% 6% 2% 1% 0% 5% 3%
Total 346 135 117 149 159 83 96 99 152
Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest Yes she is 28% 64% 0% 13% 50% 19% 51% 10% 53%
and trustworthy, or not? No she is not 69% 29% 99% 84% 43% 79% 41% 87% 41%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 6% 1% 2% 7% 2% 9% 3% 7%
Total 346 135 117 149 159 83 96 99 152
Have you heard anything about the Yes | have 65% 69% 61% 65% 67% 64% 80% 69% 64%
recently leaked parts of Hillary Clinton’s [No | have not 34% 31% 38% 34% 33% 36% 20% 29% 36%
paid speeches? Don't Know / Refused % 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Total 346 135 117 149 159 83 96 99 152

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34
Did you watch the presidential debate  |Yes 72% 75% 71% 69% 68% 53% 62% 76% 71% 49% 67%
between Hillary Clinton and Donald No 28% 25% 29% 31% 32% 47% 38% 24% 29% 51% 33%
Trump that took place on Sunday? Don't know / refused % 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 207 193 56 13 13 20 232 207 30 31
Which candidate do you think did the Hillary Clinton 51% 94% 2% 55% 57% 43% 55% 94% 4% 35% 41%
best job in the debate? Donald Trump 36% 1% 88% 19% 0% 14% 8% 1% 85% 12% 13%
Both / neither / depends (not 11% 5% 9% 26% 32% 43% 28% 4% 10% 53% 40%

read)
Don't Know / Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 11% 0% 9% 1% 1% 0% 5%
Total 359 156 137 38 9 7 12 176 148 15 21
Do you think Hillary Clinton is a role Yes she is 41% 78% 7% 36% 22% 32% 28% 75% 7% 19% 29%
model for young people? No she is not 56% 18% 93% 62% 67% 54% 62% 21% 93% 71% 66%
Don't Know / Refused 3% 4% 0% 2% 11% 14% 9% 4% 0% 10% 5%
Total 346 138 133 41 11 9 13 161 142 21 23
Do you think Donald Trump is a role Yes he is 13% 1% 33% 0% 0% 22% 0% 1% 31% 9% 0%
model for young people? No he is not 83% 97% 59%|  100%| 100% 78% 98% 98% 62% 91% 99%
Don't Know / Refused 4% 2% 8% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 8% 0% 1%
Total 346 138 133 41 11 9 13 161 142 21 23
Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest  |Yes she is 28% 63% 0% 15% 0% 0% 18% 57% 0% 0% 15%
and trustworthy, or not? No she is not 69% 30%| 100% 82%| 100%| 100% 72% 37%|  100% 96% 76%
Don't Know / Refused 4% 7% 0% 4% 0% 0% 10% 6% 0% 4% 9%
Total 346 138 133 41 11 9 13 161 142 21 23
Have you heard anything about the Yes | have 65% 68% 64% 65% 69% 69% 38% 67% 65% 78% 42%
recently leaked parts of Hillary Clinton’s [No | have not 34% 32% 35% 35% 31% 31% 55% 33% 35% 22% 54%
paid speeches? Don't Know / Refused % 0% 1% 0% % 0% 7% 0% % 0% 2%
Total 346 138 133 41 11 9 13 161 142 21 23

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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OVERAL WATCHED WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide|] Van Chris |Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132
Did you watch the presidential debate  |Yes 72% 76% 67% 71% 75% 69% 66% 100% 0% 100% 100%
between Hillary Clinton and Donald No 28% 24% 33% 29% 25% 31% 34% 0%|  100% 0% 0%
Trump that took place on Sunday? Don't know / refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 501 233 235 33 234 218 49 359 142 185 131
Which candidate do you think did the Hillary Clinton 51% 87% 17% 18% 83% 17% 39% 51% 0% 100% 0%
best job in the debate? Donald Trump 36% 9% 64% 61% 11% 65% 39% 36% 0% 0%|  100%
Both / neither / depends (not 11% 5% 17% 14% 5% 16% 21% 11% 0% 0% 0%

read)
Don’t Know / Refused 1% 0% 2% 6% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Total 359 178 158 23 176 151 32 359 0 185 131
Do you think Hillary Clinton is a role Yes she is 41% 68% 16% 16% 63% 21% 21% 43% 36% 74% 8%
model for young people? No she is not 56% 28% 83% 75% 33% 79% 71% 55% 60% 22% 92%
Don’t Know / Refused 3% 3% 1% 9% 4% 0% 9% 2% 4% 3% 0%
Total 346 163 159 24 162 149 35 248 98 122 92
Do you think Donald Trump is a role Yes he is 13% 1% 23% 31% 3% 25% 12% 16% 8% 1% 38%
model for young people? No he is not 83% 96% 72% 60% 94% 70% 82% 81% 87% 99% 56%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 3% 5% 9% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 0% 6%
Total 346 163 159 24 162 149 35 248 98 122 92
Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest Yes she is 28% 50% 6% 12% 48% 8% 16% 29% 23% 58% 0%
and trustworthy, or not? No she is not 69% 42% 93% 88% 45% 92% 80% 67% 72% 36%|  100%
Don’t Know / Refused 4% 7% 1% 0% 7% 0% 4% 3% 4% 6% 0%
Total 346 163 159 24 162 149 35 248 98 122 92
Have you heard anything about the Yes | have 65% 69% 63% 56% 69% 63% 54% 73% 46% 76% 75%
recently leaked parts of Hillary Clinton’s [No | have not 34% 31% 36% 44% 31% 36% 46% 27% 53% 24% 25%
paid speeches? Don't Know / Refused % 0% 1% 0% % % 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Total 346 163 159 24 162 149 35 248 98 122 92

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION
Democra| Republic [Independ
Overall Male Female t an ent

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 265 236 150 167 184
Have you seen the recently discovered |Yes, have seen 77% 71% 83% 84% 75% 74%
video showing Donald Trump talking  [Have heard about it, not seen it 16% 20% 12% 9% 20% 17%
about sexually assaulting women?

No, have not heard about or seen 7% 9% 5% 7% 5% 8%

it

Don’t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 346 169 177 96 109 141
Do you think it was the right decision for |Right decision to withdraw support 61% 55% 68% 82% 40% 63%
Kelly Ayotte to withdraw her support
from Donald Trump after the video came|Should have continued to support 30% 35% 24% 14% 46% 28%
out, or should she have continued to him
support him?? Don't Know / Refused 9% 10% 8% 4% 14% 8%

Total 346 169 177 96 109 141
After the video was released, some End his campaign 35% 27% 43% 51% 20% 36%
Republican officials have said Trump  [Continue his campaign 60% 70% 50% 44% 75% 58%
should end his campaign, while others Both / neither / depends (do not 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
say he should continue. What do you read)
think? Don't Know / Refused 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 5%

Total 346 169 177 96 109 141

MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org

POLLING GROUP

Field Dates: Oct 10-12, 2016
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OVERAL
L PARTY AND GENDER AGE CATEGORIES
Republic Independ
Democra| Democra| Republic an Independ ent
Overall tmen |twomen| anmen | women | ent men| women | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 55 95 104 63 106 78 48 152 161 140
Have you seen the recently discovered |Yes, have seen 77% 75% 89% 73% 77% 68% 81% 73% 73% 83% 79%
video showing Donald Trump talking  [Have heard about it, not seen it 16% 11% 8% 22% 18% 23% 11% 20% 18% 12% 14%
about sexually assaulting women?

No, have not heard about or seen 7% 15% 3% 6% 4% 9% 8% 7% 9% 5% 7%

it

Don’t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 346 30 66 65 45 74 67 74 103 96 73
Do you think it was the right decision for |Right decision to withdraw support 61% 79% 84% 40% 41% 58% 69% 62% 66% 61% 55%
Kelly Ayotte to withdraw her support
from Donald Trump after the video came|Should have continued to support 30% 16% 13% 46% 46% 34% 22% 25% 27% 35% 32%
out, or should she have continued to him
support him?? Don’t Know / Refused 9% 5% 3% 14% 13% 8% 9% 13% 8% 5% 13%

Total 346 30 66 65 45 74 67 74 103 96 73
After the video was released, some End his campaign 35% 52% 51% 16% 27% 26% 47% 40% 36% 37% 29%
Republican officials have said Trump  [Continue his campaign 60% 39% 46% 83% 65% 72% 43% 56% 59% 60% 64%
should end his campaign, while others g o ain e e sends (do not 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
say he should continue. What do you read)
think? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 4% 1% 0% 5% 2% 9% 3% 4% 1% 6%

Total 346 30 66 65 45 74 67 74 103 96 73

MassINC
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OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-44 44 45+ age 45+ less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 102 98 163 138 89 124 175 107
Have you seen the recently discovered |Yes, have seen 77% 66% 80% 76% 86% 66% 74% 82% 86%
video showing Donald Trump talking  [Have heard about it, not seen it 16% 26% 12% 14% 11% 27% 15% 13% 12%
about sexually assaulting women?
No, have not heard about or seen 7% 8% 8% 9% 3% 7% 11% 6% 2%
it
Don’t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 346 87 90 81 88 67 99 109 69
Do you think it was the right decision for |Right decision to withdraw support 61% 54% 75% 56% 60% 51% 50% 71% 72%
Kelly Ayotte to withdraw her support
from Donald Trump after the video came|Should have continued to support 30% 33% 19% 38% 30% 43% 40% 21% 15%
out, or should she have continued to him
support him?? Don't Know / Refused 9% 13% 7% 6% 10% 6% 10% 8% 13%
Total 346 87 90 81 88 67 99 109 69
After the video was released, some End his campaign 35% 26% 48% 28% 39% 25% 34% 38% 44%
Republican officials have said Trump  [Continue his campaign 60% 71% 45% 69% 54% 69% 62% 57% 52%
should end his campaign, while others [ T am e qenends (do not 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1%
say he should continue. What do you read)
think? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 1% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Total 346 87 90 81 88 67 99 109 69
MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org
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OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less
than $50k - | $100k or | Hillsboro [Rockingh| Central /| West /
Overall $50k $99k more ugh am South North

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 103 163 166 130 118 147 103
Have you seen the recently discovered |Yes, have seen 77% 77% 72% 80% 69% 80% 84% 78%
video showing Donald Trump talking  [Have heard about it, not seen it 16% 15% 18% 17% 24% 13% 10% 15%
about sexually assaulting women?

No, have not heard about or seen 7% 8% 10% 3% 7% 7% 6% 8%

it

Don’'t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 346 81 113 107 107 81 96 61
Do you think it was the right decision for |Right decision to withdraw support 61% 65% 58% 66% 66% 59% 64% 51%
Kelly Ayotte to withdraw her support
from Donald Trump after the video came|Should have continued to support 30% 23% 33% 28% 26% 33% 26% 38%
out, or should she have continued to him
support him?? Don't Know / Refused 9% 12% 9% 6% 8% 7% 10% 11%

Total 346 81 113 107 107 81 96 61
After the video was released, some End his campaign 35% 50% 32% 36% 31% 35% 40% 36%
Republican officials have said Trump  [Continue his campaign 60% 44% 63% 61% 63% 62% 55% 59%
should end his campaign, while others g o ain e e sends (do not 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
say he should continue. What do you read)
think? Don't Know / Refused 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%

Total 346 81 113 107 107 81 96 61

MassINC
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FAV - FAV- | FAV- [ FAV-
OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - FAV - [JOHNSO| VAN | SUNUN | FAV -
L N TRUMP |AYOTTE |HASSAN N OSTERN U BILL
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable|favorable |favorable|favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 197 170 223 234 105 153 153 150
Have you seen the recently discovered |Yes, have seen 77% 85% 70% 73% 82% 80% 87% 79% 81%
video showing Donald Trump talking Have heard about it, not seen it 16% 12% 20% 21% 13% 14% 11% 16% 14%
about sexually assaulting women?
No, have not heard about or seen 7% 2% 11% 6% 5% 6% 1% 5% 5%
it
Don’t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 346 135 117 149 159 83 96 99 152
Do you think it was the right decision for |Right decision to withdraw support 61% 93% 16% 50% 82% 72% 78% 46% 89%
Kelly Ayotte to withdraw her support
from Donald Trump after the video came|Should have continued to support 30% 2% 71% 38% 12% 16% 13% 40% 6%
out, or should she have continued to him
support him? Don’t Know / Refused 9% 5% 12% 11% 7% 12% 9% 14% 5%
Total 346 135 117 149 159 83 96 99 152
After the video was released, some End his campaign 35% 59% 3% 25% 51% 41% 44% 24% 54%
Republican officials have said Trump  [Continue his campaign 60% 36% 95% 72% 44% 54% 49% 71% 42%
should end his campaign, while others Both / neither / depends (do not 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
say he should continue. What do you read)
think? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2%
Total 346 135 117 149 159 83 96 99 152
MassINC
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OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP (FORCED
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT CHOICE)
Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump |Johnson| Stein Other d Clinton | Trump Other d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 208 192 53 14 12 22 230 205 32 34
Have you seen the recently discovered |Yes, have seen 77% 85% 67% 82% 93% 73% 75% 87% 66% 77% 79%
video showing Donald Trump talking  [Have heard about it, not seen it 16% 12% 23% 11% 7% 20% 7% 10% 23% 16% 11%
about sexually assaulting women?

No, have not heard about or seen 7% 3% 11% 7% 0% 7% 18% 3% 11% 7% 11%

it

Don’t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 346 138 133 41 11 9 13 161 142 21 23
Do you think it was the right decision for |Right decision to withdraw support 61% 93% 17% 92% 91% 84% 44% 94% 21% 93% 58%
Kelly Ayotte to withdraw her support
from Donald Trump after the video came|Should have continued to support 30% 3% 71% 6% 9% 0% 7% 3% 68% 0% 9%
out, or should she have continued to him
support him?? Don’'t Know / Refused 9% 4% 13% 3% 0% 16% 48% 3% 12% 7% 32%

Total 346 138 133 41 11 9 13 161 142 21 23
After the video was released, some End his campaign 35% 57% 3% 54% 69% 62% 25% 61% 4% 59% 32%
Republican officials have said Trump  [Continue his campaign 60% 37% 95% 41% 18% 38% 48% 35% 94% 31% 46%
should end his campaign, while others e e enands (do not 2% 3% % 0% % 0% 10% 3% 0% 0% 6%
say he should continue. What do you read)
think? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 2% 2% 5% 13% 0% 17% 2% 2% 10% 16%

Total 346 138 133 41 11 9 13 161 142 21 23

MassINC
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OVERAL WATCHED WHO DID BEST IN
L SENATE RACE GOVERNOR RACE DEBATE? DEBATE?
Other / Colin Other /
Undecide| Van Chris  |Undecide
Overall | Hassan | Ayotte d Ostern | Sununu d Yes No Clinton | Trump

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 501 231 236 34 234 217 50 369 132 192 132
Have you seen the recently discovered |Yes, have seen 77% 86% 70% 65% 85% 71% 68% 86% 55% 93% 77%
video showing Donald Trump talking  [Have heard about it, not seen it 16% 11% 21% 13% 13% 20% 13% 10% 31% 6% 14%
about sexually assaulting women?

No, have not heard about or seen 7% 2% 10% 22% 3% 9% 19% 4% 14% 1% 9%

it

Don’t Know / Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 346 163 159 24 162 149 35 248 98 122 92
Do you think it was the right decision for |Right decision to withdraw support 61% 85% 42% 29% 81% 42% 52% 60% 64% 93% 13%
Kelly Ayotte to withdraw her support
from Donald Trump after the video came|Should have continued to support 30% 10% 46% 51% 11% 49% 3% 34% 20% 3% 83%
out, or should she have continued to him
support him?? Don’t Know / Refused 9% 4% 12% 20% 8% 10% 11% 6% 16% 4% 4%

Total 346 163 159 24 162 149 35 248 98 122 92
After the video was released, some End his campaign 35% 55% 20% 7% 50% 21% 28% 35% 35% 59% 1%
Republican officials have said Trump  [Continue his campaign 60% 41% 77% 72% 46% 76% 53% 62% 53% 38% 99%
should end his campaign, while others [ T am e qenends (do not 2% 1% 1% 11% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 0%
say he should continue. What do you read)
think? Don’t Know / Refused 3% 4% 2% 11% 2% 2% 15% 1% 9% 1% 0%

Total 346 163 159 24 162 149 35 248 98 122 92
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